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Memorandum 
 
 
To:   Maren Toohill, Town Planner 
 
From:   Bruce Ringwall 
 
Date:   August 15, 2019 
 
Subject: Filing fees 
 
Copy:   
 
 
 
Definitive fee: 
 
$2,000 + $5.00 per linear foot of road (665 LF) = $5,325 
 
Less Preliminary fees = $1,456 
 
$3,869 + Scenic Road SP fee $100 = $$3,969 
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Healy Corner 
Definitive Subdivision – Open Space Development 
195 Tahattawan Road, Littleton MA 
 
Narrative to accompany Definitive Plan Application: 
 
Site Description 
 
The proposed residential open space subdivision, Healy Corner, is located at 195 Tahattawan 
Road in south-central Littleton.  The project area consists of one parcel containing a total of 44± 
acres, approximately 1 ¾  of a mile from Littleton Common.  Primary site access is off Tahattawan 
Road, with parts of the parcel along Harwood Avenue. the property consists of wooded area, 
unmaintained meadow, wetlands, and an existing single-family dwelling with surrounding lawn 
area located along Tahattawan Road.  The area around the existing dwelling is the general high 
point of the property at elevation 307± and then moderate to steep slopes towards the southwest 
to a wetland area with elevations ranging from 255± to 265±. The wetland resource area is located 
within the southwestern portion of the property, generally receiving surface runoff.  Within the 
wetland resource area is a flagged intermittent stream channel along the southeast edge of the 
property. Located outside the parcel’s limits to the northwest is a stream and associated river front 
area.  A flagged potential vernal pool is located at the southern portion of the abutting property 
owned by Two Hundred Seventy-One Harwood Avenue Nom. Realty Trust which is outside the 
limits of the development. 
 
Project Description 
 
The proposed development consists of a 17 residential lot subdivision with 12 proposed dwellings 
along the proposed Dennis Circle roadway, 2 proposed dwellings at the end of proposed Alfred 
Trail private roadway/shared driveway, and 2 proposed dwellings and 1 existing dwelling having 
access off Tahattawan Road. The proposed roadway, Dennis Circle, will provide access to the 
entire development, continuing 665± linear feet to a “q” shaped cul-de-sac turnaround.  Located off 
Dennis Circle is the proposed Alfred Trail private roadway/shared driveway, extending 660± linear 
feet from its intersection at Dennis Circle, providing access to the 2 proposed dwellings. To collect 
and treat stormwater runoff from Dennis Circle a closed drainage system is proposed.  To collect 
and treat stormwater runoff from Alfred Trail an open drainage system is proposed (See 
Stormwater Management Report for more details). The construction of Dennis Circle, and Alfred 
Trail, and proposed dwellings will require removal of vegetation, site grading, excavation, and 
erosion controls.  Along Alfred Trail is a proposed wetland crossing, which is why we have 
proposed a wetland replication area.  (See attached “Definitive Subdivision Open Space 
Development Healy Corner” plan set for further descriptions and details) 
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Construction Sequencing: 
 

1) Install erosion controls. 
2) Prepare existing land for construction: limited clearing, stonewall and foundation removal, 

define temporary stockpile areas. 
3) Prepare roadway materials and infrastructure. 
4) Install roadway and infrastructure. 
5) Prepare for lot development. 
6) Develop lots. 

 
 
Prior Approvals: 
 
Prior to filing this Definitive Plan Application, the applicant filed a Preliminary Subdivision Plan, 
“Preliminary Subdivision Plan Healy Corner 195 Tahattawan Road Littleton, MA” prepared for 
Glavey Family Trust by GPR, Inc., with the Littleton Planning Board.  This plan was approved by 
the Littleton Planning Board by means of 5-0 votes in favor of the project as an Open Space 
Development, on February 7, 2019.  Along with this submission, we will also be submitting a 
Notice of Intent with the Littleton Conservation Commission. 
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Definitive Subdivision Open Space Development: Direct Impact Report 
 

1) Environmental analysis: 
 
The site, designated by the assessors as R07-1-0, is in the southern portion of the town 
of Littleton, MA.  The site is composed of a variety of different soil types ranging from 
hydraulic soil group B to D. Located throughout the site are Bordering Vegetative 
Wetlands (BVW) and a stream flows outside the North Western property limit.  Due to 
the various wetland fingers of BVW located on site, work is proposed to be done within 
the 100’ Buffer, and one wetland crossing is proposed to reach an upland area of 
development.  The work associated with this project will comply with the Wetlands 
Protection Act as well as the Town of Littleton Wetland Bylaw. 
 
Vegetative coverage analysis 
The site consists of a variety of landscapes including wetlands, mature trees, vegetative 
areas, and open fields.  The existing house, 195 Tahattawan Road, will be retained.  
The intent is to maintain the existing house and associated out structures on a lot.  The 
land to the south and east of the house is mostly meadow with the land sloping from the 
east to the west.  Most of the property to the west and southwest of the house is 
wooded with a mix of deciduous and evergreen trees.   The property has several ridges 
that run north south from Harwood Ave to the rear of the property. 
 
 
Surface water and groundwater quality and level 
The proposed development of single-family homes is subject to the Massachusetts 
Stormwater Management Standards.  Best management practices proposed will include 
a combination of closed and open drainage in a de-centralized manner.  The project will 
use catch basins, a sand filter, a sediment forebay, and an infiltration basin.  The 
majority of roof run off will be collected within the above BMP’s.  Proposed lots 1 and 2 
will use Stormtech Chambers to capture and infiltrate roof runoff.  As outlined in the 
Stormwater best practices, runoff will be treated to remove eighty percent of the Total 
Suspended Solids (TSS) prior to infiltration or discharge.  Domestic waste water will be 
treated through on-site shared septic system design, Perc-Rite drip system, in 
accordance with the Title 5 and the Littleton Board of Health regulations.  The domestic 
wastewater will be collected via an E-One low pressure force main, and pumped to a 
common septic tank, and dosing chamber before being pumped to the leaching area. 
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Effects and priority and estimated habitat for rare and endangered species, 
outstanding botanical features and scenic or historic environs 
The subject property is not within any Estimated Habitat for Rare or Endangered 
Species.  This is based upon the most recent mapping on the MASS GIS layer for 
NHESP.  There is a flagged potential vernal pool located just off the subject property to 
the northeast of the site. The homestead at 195 Tahattawan Road is one of the older 
dwellings in Littleton and the surrounding community having been built in the early 
1700’s.  Because of the historical significance, the existing dwelling will remain. 
 
Capability of soils, vegetative cover and proposed erosion-control efforts to 
support proposed development 
Based upon the Natural Resources Conservation Service Web Soil Survey, the project 
site has a wide variety of soil groups.  The site includes Canton, Carlton-Hollis-Rock 
outcrop complex, Paxton, Woodbridge, Ridgebury, Whitman and Freetown Muck soils.  
These soils will help direct the design of the septic systems and stormwater 
management based on their hydrologic group ratings and percolation rates.  The type 
and classification of the soils will also have an impact on the type of best management 
practices used for the development. 
 
Erosion controls will be used throughout the development during the construction 
process until the project has been completed and stabilized.  These will include 
Construction entrance(s), siltation barriers, silt sacks and erosion matts.  Using best 
management practices, the project will protect the resource areas from unintended 
impacts. 
 
Relationship to the requirements of the Wetland Protection Act 
The development of the project will require the filing of a Notice of Intent for a detailed 
approach to the work within the Wetland Protection and the Littleton Conservation 
Commission’s jurisdiction.  Stormwater management, the access to various dwellings 
and yard areas will require review and development in harmony with the State and local 
regulations. 
 
 

2) Traffic Study (Moderate Project): 
 
See traffic study prepared by Traffic Engineering Consultants, Inc. 
 

3) Sanitary Sewer Study: 
 

As mentioned previously the project will have on-site shared septic system, Perc-Rite 
drip system, designed in accordance with the Massachusetts Title 5 and the Littleton 
Board of Health regulations.  The domestic wastewater will be collected via a E-One low 
pressure force main, and pumped to a common septic tank, and dosing chamber before 
being pumped to the leaching area.  The proposed system will have no impact on 
existing sanitary systems. 
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4) Water Study: 
 
Town water exists on both Tahattawan Road and Harwood Road.  The project proposes 
to extend the use of the public water system into Dennis Circle.  The proposed water 
mains, services, and hydrants have been designed in accordance with the Littleton 
Water Department. 
 

 
5) Public Works Cost: 

 
Based on discussion with the Littleton Planning Board, once the final Definitive 
Subdivision Plan is approved, the town will conduct a cost estimate for the development 
of the site. 
 

6) Municipal Service Costs: 
 
The proposed 16 dwellings and 1 existing dwelling are to be single family dwellings.  
Based on the Town of Littleton’s average municipal service costs, we can assume that 
same average can be applied to the 16 proposed dwellings and 1 existing dwelling. 
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Waiver Request List: 
 

Reference to the "Code of the Town of Littleton, Massachusetts - Chapter 249 - Subdivision of Land 
Regulations" as adopted on 2012. 

     
Section 249-32A(1)(a)(ix) - Application Procedure   
Required: Depict roadway cross-sections.   
Requested: Waive the requirement to depict roadway cross-sections.   
     
Section 249-32D(2) - Site Plans and Profiles   
Required: …Cross-sections cut at 50-ft or closer station intervals and at all critical locations shall 

be provided with the Site Plans… 
Requested: Waive the requirement to depict cross-sections at 50-ft or closer station intervals. 
     
Section 249-32F(1) - Typical Street Cross Section   
Required: Typical street cross section for each class of street within the subdivision, drawn at 

one inch equals 4 ft… 

Requested: 
Provide a typical street cross section for each class of street within the subdivision, 

drawn not to scale. 
     

Section 249-43E(3) - Landscaping and Aesthetics   
Required: …Trees shall be planted on both sides of the street and shall be spaced at intervals of 

40 ft… 
Requested: (11) Street trees are provided for the site, locating outside of the right of way at various 

intervals due to the location of proposed driveways and preservation of existing 
treelines.  

     
Section 249-43E(9) - Landscaping and Aesthetics   
Required: The minimum size of street trees shall be three inches in caliper, measured four feet 

from the ground level… 
Requested: Street tress shall be 2.5" in caliper with a minimum height of 10 ft.   
     
Section 249-51(H) - Stormwater Management   
Required: …The pipe inlets discharging into the basin shall be at or above the 25-year storm 

event ponding elevation… 

Requested: 
Pipe inlets discharging into the basin is lower than the 25-year storm event ponding 

elevation. 
     

Section 249-51(H) - Stormwater Management   
Required: … A minimum 30-ft setback as measured from the top of the inside slope to all 

property lines shall be required. 
Requested: Waive requirement for a minimum setback from property lines to stormwater basins. 
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Section 249-59(C) - Utility Providers Written Approvals 
Required: …The developer to submits written certification of approval of the design by all utilities 

which are to provide services within the subdivision.  

Requested: 
Waive the requirement of the written certification of approval, to be provided prior to 

construction. 
     

Section 249-73 - Curbs    
Required: All curbing shall be MassDOT Granite Curb Type VA-4 or as approved by the Board 

and shall be installed on both sides of the street and for the total length of the street…  
Requested: Sloped granite curb Type SA to be provided for the entire subdivision.  
     
Section 249-81(A) - Sidewalks     
Required: There shall be sidewalks 5 ft in width on both sides of all collector streets and on one 

side of all minor streets. 
Requested: Waive the requirement to provide sidewalks along Dennis Circle.  

  Two trail head parking areas are to be provided for three cars each.  One along  
Harwood Ave. for access to “Nelly’s Path” and one along Dennis Circle with a 
path/trail to “John’s Way”. 
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